Page

10-11

12 -13

14

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
CARSTAIRS MUNICIPAL OFFICE
SEPTEMBER 27, 2021, 7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
ADDED ITEMS

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

a) Adoption of agenda of September 27, 2021
Motion: To adopt the agenda of September 27, 2021

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

a) Adoption of minutes of September 13, 2021 (addendum 4.a)
Motion: To adopt the minutes of September 13, 2021

Al
BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

DELEGATIONS

a) Christina Kaye & Marla Kimball - Co-managers Carstairs Bruinettes
(Restrictions Adult Recreation/User Groups)

b) Steven Browne - Didsbury RCMP Staff Sergeant

BYLAWS AND POLICIES

a) Bylaw 2020 - Borrowing Bylaw Site Servicing 825 Mandalay Boulevard and
Fire Hall Construction Costs
W

b) Bylaw 2021 - Borrowing Bylaw Golf Course Infrastructure Upgrades
®

NEW BUSINESS

a) Fortis Alberta Inc. Franchise Fees 2022
A}

b) Parkland Regional Library System - Budget 2022
\))
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9. COMMITTEE REPORTS
a) LEGISLATIVE & EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEE
b) STRATEGIC PLANNING & CORPORATE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
C) EXTERNAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE
d) POLICY & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
e) MOUNTAIN VIEW REGIONAL WASTE COMMISSION
f) MOUNTAIN VIEW REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION

15-17 i) Mountain View Regional Water Commission minutes of the
September 8, 2021 meeting

)

o)) MOUNTAIN VIEW SENIORS HOUSING
h) MUNICIPAL AREA PARTNERSHIP

i) CARSTAIRS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & ECONOMIC
PARTNERSHIP

)] CENTRAL ALBERTA ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP

10.  COUNCILOR REPORTS
a)  COUNCILOR BLAIR
b)  COUNCILOR WILCOX
c)  COUNCILOR GREEN
d)  COUNCILOR ALLAN
e)  COUNCILOR RATZ
f) COUNCILOR GIL
g  MAYOR COLBY

11. CORRESPONDENCE

18 a) Councilor Code of Conduct Letter

o

19 b) Letter to the Right Honourable Justin Trudeau - Bill C-21 Changes to the
Criminal Code and Firearms Act

p)

20 C) RCMP Retroactive Pay Letter

®

21 d) IDOP Declaration 2021

o

12. CAO'S REPORT

13. COUNCILOR CONCERNS
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14.

15.

16.

17.

PUBLIC QUESTION PERIOD
MEDIA QUESTION PERIOD
CLOSED MEETING

ADJOURNMENT
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AGENDA ITEM #a)

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

ATTENDEES:

ABSENT:

CALL TO ORDER:

ADDED ITEMS:

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

Motion 286/21

ADOPTION OF
PREVIOUS MINUTES:

Motion 287/21

BUSINESS ARISING FROM

PREVIOUS MEETING:

DELEGATIONS:

BYLAWS & POLICIES:

Motion 288/21

Motion 289/21

NEW BUSINESS:

Motion 290/21

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2021, 7:00 P.M.

CARSTAIRS MUNICIPAL OFFICE

Deputy Mayor Blair, Councillors Green, Allan, Gil, and Ratz,
CAO Carl McDonnell, and Recording Secretary Shannon Allison
L. Colby, S. Wilcox

Deputy Mayor Blair called the meeting of September 13, 2021, to
order at 7:02 p.m.

Nil

Motion by Councilor Allan to accept the Regular Council agenda of
September 13, 2021, as presented.
CARRIED

Motion by Councilor Ratz to adopt the Regular Council minutes of
August 24, 2021, as presented.

CARRIED
Nil
Nil
Bylaw No. 2019 Scarlett Ranch Re-designation
Motion by Councilor Green to give first reading of Bylaw No. 2019
“Scarlett Ranch Re-designation”.

CARRIED
Motion by Councilor Gil to give second reading of Bylaw No. 2019
“Scarlett Ranch Re-designation”.

CARRIED
ATCO Gas - Franchise Agreement
Motion by Councilor Allan to direct administration to advise ATCO
that the franchise fee percentage shall remain the same for 2022

CARRIED

1. Legislative & Emergency Services Committee
- Next meeting will follow the Election

2. Strategic Planning & Corporate Affairs Committee
- Next meeting will follow the Election

3. External Relations Committee
- Next meeting will follow the Election

4. Policy & Governance Committee

Adoption of minutes of September 13, 2021 (addendum 4.a)
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AGENDA ITEM #a)

Regular Council Meeting — September 13, 2021 Page 2 of 4
- Next meeting will follow the Election

5. Mountain View Regional Waste Commission
- Next meeting September 27, 2021

6. Mountain View Regional Water Commission
- No update.

7. Mountain View Seniors’ Housing
- Council Ratz gave an oral report on the August 26, 2021 meeting.

8. Municipal Area Partnership
- Next meeting is at the call of the chair

9. Carstairs Community Development & Economic Partnership
(CCD&EP)
- Spirit of Carstairs BBQ September 8, 2021

10. Central Alberta Economic Partnership (CAEP)
- Next meeting is in the fall

Motion 291/21 Motion by Councilor Gil to accept all Committee Reports as
information.
CARRIED

COUNCILOR REPORTS:  Councilor Ratz
-August 17, 2021 Seniors Housing Meet & Greet - Carstairs Lodge.
-August 26, 2021 Seniors Housing board meeting.
-September 8, 2021 Spirit of Carstairs BBQ.
Councilor Wilcox
-Nil
Councilor Allan
-August 28, 2021 attended Car show.
Councilor Green
-August 25, 2021 Library Finance Committee meeting.
Councilor Gil
-Nil
Councilor Blair
-Nil
Mayor Colby
-Nil
Motion 292/21 Motion by Councilor Ratz to accept all Councilor Reports as
information.
CARRIED
CORRESPONDENCE: 1. Alberta Environment & Parks — Compliance Inspection of the
Carstairs Waterworks

Motion 293/21 Motion by Councilor Green to accept all correspondence as
information.
CARRIED
CAO’S REPORT: Nil

COUNCILOR CONCERNS: 1. Councilor Gil asked administration the status of the fencing

Adoption of minutes of September 13, 2021 (addendum 4.a) Page 5 of 21



AGENDA ITEM #a)

Regular Council Meeting — September 13, 2021 Page 3 0of 4
around BRAR property. C.A.O. advised that it is still being worked
on.

Motion 294/21 Motion by Councilor Allan to accept all Councilor Concerns as
information.

CARRIED
PUBLIC QUESTION
PERIOD: 1. Question with regard to whether a “call button” system could be
installed at Manor in Carstairs.
Councilor Ratz indicated that he would take this back to Mountain
View Seniors Housing for discussion.

Motion 295/21 Motion by Councilor Green to accept the Public Question Period as

information.
CARRIED

MEDIA QUESTION

PERIOD: Nil
CLOSED MEETING 1. Personnel
SESSION: 2. Legal
Motion 296/21 Motion by Councilor Gil that Council closes the meeting to the
Public at 7:25 p.m. to discuss closed meeting items.
CARRIED
Motion 297/21 Motion by Councilor Allan to come out of the closed meeting
session at 8:07 p.m.
CARRIED
Motion 298/21 Motion by Councilor Green to authorize administration to transfer

from Reserves to cover expenditures for: traffic study $55,904.00,
transportation oversizing final payment $200,00.00 and lift station
line extension $81,727.00.

CARRIED

Motion 299/21 Motion by Councilor Ratz to authorize administration to apply for a
five-year bank loan to cover expenditures for Fire Hall: construction
change orders $204,246.83, access road $37,120.00, site design
$27,237.50 and deep utilities installation $304,625.00. Total Loan

$573,229.33.
CARRIED
Motion 300/21 Motion by Councilor Allan to authorize administration to apply for a
five-year bank loan to cover expenditures for Golf Course upgrades
$367,000.00.
CARRIED
Motion 301/21 Motion by Councilor Gil to accept the resignation of Chief
Administrative Officer — Carl McDonnell effective September 1,
2022.
CARRIED

Adoption of minutes of September 13, 2021 (addendum 4.a) Page 6 of 21



AGENDA ITEM #a)

Regular Council Meeting — September 13, 2021 Page 4 of 4
NEXT MEETING: Monday, September 27, 2021

ADJOURNMENT:

Motion 302/21 Motion by Councilor Ratz to adjourn the meeting of September 13,

2021, at 8:00 p.m.
CARRIED

Rick Blair, Deputy Mayor

Carl McDonnell, CAO

Adoption of minutes of September 13, 2021 (addendum 4.a) Page 7 of 21



AGENDA ITEM #a)

Bylaw No. 2020

BEING a Bylaw of the Town of Carstairs in the Province of Alberta, the purpose of this
Bylaw is to authorize the Council of the Municipality to incur indebtedness by the issuance
of loan(s) or debenture(s) in the amount of $573,229.33 for Site Servicing of 825
Mandalay Boulevard and Fire Hall construction costs.

WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality has decided to issue a Bylaw pursuant to
Section 253 of the Municipal Government Act to authorize the financing, undertaking and
completion of the site servicing of 825 Mandalay Boulevard and Fire Hall construction
costs;

WHEREAS plans and specifications have been prepared and the total cost of the project
is estimated to be $806,484.33 and the Municipality estimates the following contributions
will be applied to the projects:

Loan $573,229.33
Grants $233,255.00
Total Cost $806,484.33

WHEREAS in order to complete the project it will be necessary for the Municipality to
borrow the sum of $573,229.33 for a period of five (5) years, from Alberta Capital Finance
Authority or another authorized financial institution by the issuance of debentures and on
the terms and conditions referred to in this Bylaw;

WHEREAS the estimated lifetime of the project financed under this Bylaw is equal to, or
more than fifty (50) years;

WHEREAS the principal amount of the outstanding debt of the Municipality at December
31, 2020 is $3,498,931 no part of the principal or interest is in arrears;

WHEREAS all required approvals for the project have been obtained and the project is in
compliance with all Acts and Regulations of the Province of Alberta.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. This Bylaw shall be named “The Borrowing Bylaw Site Servicing 825 Mandalay
Boulevard and Fire Hall Construction Costs”.

2. That for the site servicing of 825 Mandalay Boulevard and Fire Hall construction
costs the sum of Five hundred and Seventy-three thousand two hundred and
twenty-nine dollars and three cents ($573,229.33) be borrowed from the Alberta
Capital Finance Authority or another authorized financial institution by way of
debenture on the credit and security of the Municipality at large, of which amount
the full sum of $573,229.33 is to be paid by the Municipality at large.

3. The proper officers of the Municipality are hereby authorized to issue debenture(s)
on behalf of the Municipality for the amount and purpose as authorized by this
bylaw, namely the purpose to construct a Fire Hall.

Town of Carstairs
Bylaw #2020
Page 1 of 2
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AGENDA ITEM #a)

4. The Municipality shall repay the indebtedness according to the repayment structure
in effect, namely semi-annual or annual equal payments of combined principal and
interest installments not to exceed five (5) years, calculated at a rate not exceeding
the interest rate fixed by Alberta Capital Finance Authority, or another authorized
financial institution, on the date of the borrowing and not to exceed seven (7)
percent.

5. The Municipality shall levy and raise in each year municipal taxes sufficient to pay
the indebtedness.

6. The indebtedness shall be contracted on the credit and security of the Municipality.

7. The net amount borrowed under the bylaw shall be applied only to the project
specified by this bylaw.

8. This Bylaw comes into force and effect from the first day after the date of the third
reading thereof.
READ A FIRST TIME THIS 27™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2021
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 27™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2021

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 27™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2021

Mayor, Lance Colby

CAO, Carl McDonnell

Town of Carstairs
Bylaw #2020
Page 2 of 2
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AGENDA ITEM #b)

Bylaw No. 2021

BEING a Bylaw of the Town of Carstairs in the Province of Alberta, the purpose of this
Bylaw is to authorize the Council of the Municipality to incur indebtedness by the issuance
of loan(s) or debenture(s) in the amount of $367,000.00 for Golf Course infrastructure
upgrades.

WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality has decided to issue a Bylaw pursuant to
Section 253 of the Municipal Government Act to authorize the financing, undertaking and
completion of Golf Course infrastructure upgrades

WHEREAS plans and specifications have been prepared and the total cost of the project
is estimated to be $367,000.00 and the Municipality estimates the following contributions
will be applied to the projects:

Loan $367,000.00
Total Cost $367,000.00

WHEREAS in order to complete the project it will be necessary for the Municipality to
borrow the sum of $367,000.00 for a period of five (5) years, from Alberta Capital Finance
Authority or another authorized financial institution by the issuance of debentures and on
the terms and conditions referred to in this Bylaw;

WHEREAS the estimated lifetime of the project financed under this Bylaw is equal to, or
more than twenty (20) years;

WHEREAS the principal amount of the outstanding debt of the Municipality at December
31, 2020 is $3,498,931 no part of the principal or interest is in arrears;

WHEREAS all required approvals for the project have been obtained and the project is in
compliance with all Acts and Regulations of the Province of Alberta.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. This Bylaw shall be named “The Borrowing Bylaw Golf Course Infrastructure
Upgrades”.

2. That for Golf Course infrastructure upgrades the sum of Three hundred and Sixty-
seven thousand dollars ($367,000.00) be borrowed from the Alberta Capital
Finance Authority or another authorized financial institution by way of debenture on
the credit and security of the Municipality at large, of which amount the full sum of
$367,000.00 is to be paid by the Municipality at large.

3. The proper officers of the Municipality are hereby authorized to issue debenture(s)
on behalf of the Municipality for the amount and purpose as authorized by this
bylaw, namely the purpose to upgrade the Golf Course infrastructure.

4. The Municipality shall repay the indebtedness according to the repayment structure
in effect, namely semi-annual or annual equal payments of combined principal and
interest installments not to exceed five (5) years, calculated at a rate not exceeding

Town of Carstairs
Bylaw #2021
Page 1 of 2
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AGENDA ITEM #b)

the interest rate fixed by Alberta Capital Finance Authority, or another authorized
financial institution, on the date of the borrowing and not to exceed seven (7)
percent.

5. The Municipality shall levy and raise in each year municipal taxes sufficient to pay
the indebtedness.

6. The indebtedness shall be contracted on the credit and security of the Municipality.

7. The net amount borrowed under the bylaw shall be applied only to the project
specified by this bylaw.

8. This Bylaw comes into force and effect from the first day after the date of the third
reading thereof.
READ A FIRST TIME THIS 27™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2021
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 27™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2021

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 27™ DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2021

Mayor, Lance Colby

CAO, Carl McDonnell

Town of Carstairs
Bylaw #2021
Page 2 of 2
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AGENDA ITEM #a)

From: Carl McDonnell
To: Shannon Allison
Subject: FW: FortisAlberta Inc. Franchise Fee Documents/Changes - Carstairs
Date: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 3:41:15 PM
Attachments: image001.png
image003.png
1 2021-2022 Franchi Iculator - Carstairs.xlsx

Municipal Franchise Fee Riders (2021).pdf

Eranchise Fee Advertisement Template - Please Use.docx
Franchise Fee Advisement Notification - Pl Return via Email by Nov. 1, 2021.
Importance: High

From: Nixon, Kelsey <kelsey.nixon@fortisalberta.com> On Behalf Of Stakeholder Relations Team
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 3:37 PM

To: Carl McDonnell <carlm@carstairs.ca>

Cc: Law, Kayla <kayla.law@fortisalberta.com>

Subject: FortisAlberta Inc. Franchise Fee Documents/Changes - Carstairs

Importance: High

Good afternoon:
RE: R nfirmation of Electric Distribution Franchise Fee for 2

As part of your Electrical Distribution System Franchise Agreement with FortisAlberta you have the annual ability to
either increase, decrease or keep your franchise fee the same, with written notice.

IMPORTANT TIMELINES TO ENSURE FRANCHISE FEE CHANGES ARE IMPLEMENTED BY JANUARY 1, 2022
1. Review the attached Franchise Fee Calculator and present the recommendations to Council;
2. If Council is proposing an increase or decrease to your franchise fee, a resulting impact to the customer’s
annual billing is required to be advertised in the local newspaper having the widest circulation within your
municipality for two consecutive weeks.

(Please use the sample advertisement that is attached).

2. Ifincreasing your franchise fee, it must stay within the current Franchise Fee Cap of 20%.

3. By November 1%, 2021, please email clear copies of the following to Kelsey Nixon @

kelsey.nixon@fortisalberta.com

INCLUDE:

Copies of both advertisements;
Publication dates for both advertisements;
Name & location of newspaper.

4. Any late, inaccurate or incomplete responses may be subject to late Alberta Utilities Commission (AUC)
approvals, which may cause your new franchise fee to be in effect April 1, 2022.

5. If Council decides to keep the current franchise fee you do not have to advertise, but please notify Kelsey

Nixon @ kelsey.nixon@fortisalberta.com

Fortis Alberta Inc. Franchise Fees 2022 Page 12 of 21



AGENDA ITEM #a)

TIPS FOR USING THE FRANCHISE CALCULATOR

Attached you will find the FortisAlberta Franchise Calculator specific to your municipality. The
spreadsheet is intended to assist in determining the estimated revenue forecast from your Franchise Fee.

e On the first tab: Financial Impacts, you can change the Franchise Fee percentage (yellow cell)
By changing this cell, the spreadsheet will automatically update to reflect your estimated revenue for 2022.

Franchise Fee Calculator Changes:

Yellow area is to calculate different franchise fee.

2021 Proposed Franchise Percentage

e On the second tab: Residential Bill Impacts, you can view the impact to an Average Residential Bill Impact
on the second tab by changing cell F21 & F39.

(You will need this information for your advertisement if you are changing your current fee)

e On the third tab: January 2019 to June 2021 you can see how much revenue your municipality has collected
over the last two and a half years.

Please note: All rate increases/decreases are estimated and have not been approved with the AUC.

The Distribution Tariff revenues shown are estimates only, and are subject to change dependent on several factors,
including but not limited to; fluctuations in the amount of electrical services within the municipality, their electrical
consumption increasing or decreasing, and/or changes to Transmission or Distribution rates and riders.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me or your Stakeholder Relations Manager.

Thank you,

Kelsey

Kelsey Nixon | Stakeholder Relations Advisor, Key Accounts

FortisAlberta | 100 Chippewa Road, Sherwood Park, T8A 4H4 | p: 780-464-8859 | c: 587-591-4716
Alberta's
o

FORTIS

ALBERTA

We are FortisAlberta. We deliver the electricity that empowers Albertans to succeed. We keep the power on,
not just because it's our job, but because we care about the people we serve. We are reliable, honest and
dedicated to our work because our employees, customers and communities matter to us.

Fortis Alberta Inc. Franchise Fees 2022 Page 13 of 21
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From: Carl McDonnell

To: Shannon Allison

Subject: FW: Parkland Regional Library System 2022 Proposed Budget
Date: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 4:22:16 PM

Attachments: PRLS Proposed Budget 2022.pdf

Importance: High

From: PRL Operations <operations@prl.ab.ca>

Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 3:32 PM

To: Municipal Administrators <municipaladministrators@prl.ab.ca>
Subject: Parkland Regional Library System 2022 Proposed Budget
Importance: High

Good afternoon,

Attached to this email is a copy of the 2022 proposed budget for Parkland Regional Library
System.

2022 is the third year with a zero percent increase to the municipal per capita requisition.
The requisition will remain at the 2019 level of $8.55 per capita.

Because of the RMA and AUMA trade shows, we are changing the date of our board

meeting to November 4", via Zoom, at 10:00 a.m. Please respond with your council’s
decision regarding the 2022 per capita requisition as soon as possible.

Parkland’s Director, Ron Sheppard, is available to speak to your council or administration
regarding the budget upon request. Please contact Parkland if you have any questions. We
can be reached at 403-782-3850 or by email at operations@prl.ab.ca

Kara Hamilton, apc

Office Administrator
Parkland Regional Library System | 4565 46 Street Lacombe AB T4L 0K2
403-782-3850 ext 232 | 1-800-567-9024 ext 232 | prl.ab.ca

Strong Libraries, Strong Communities

Parkland Regional Library System - Budget 2022 Page 14 of 21



AGENDA ITEM #i)

Minutes
Mountain View Regional Water Services Commission

Regular Meeting via Zoom

Sept 8, 2021

Members Present on Zoom:

Jim Romane — Town of Innisfail — Vice Chairman
Lance Colby — Town of Carstairs

John Baswick — Town of Didsbury

Robb Stuart — Town of Bowden

Jo Tennant — Town of Crossfield

Mary Jane Harper — Town of Olds

Staff Present on Zoom:

John Van Doesburg — CAO

Rick Blair — Operations Director

Samantha Lafontaine — Finance Manager
Wes Olstad — Technical Manager

Van Stonehocker — Maintenance Manager
Terry Stigings — Operations Manager

1. Call to Order

Vice Chairman Jim Romane called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

2. Adoption of Agenda

John Baswick moved to accept the agenda.

Carried

3. Approval of July 2021 Meeting Minutes

Jo Tennant motioned to accept June’s meeting minutes.
Carried

Chairman Jim Romane welcomed the Commissions newest employee, Rick Blair (Operations Director) to
the Commission.

Mountain View Regional Water Commission minutes of the September 8, 2021... Page 15 of 21
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4. Reports

Chair Report — Jim Romane presented the Vice-Chair Report.

Operations Report — Terry Stigings presented the Operations Report.
Technical Report - Wes Olstad presented the Technical Report.
Maintenance Report — Van Stonehocker presented the Maintenance Report.
CAOQ Report —John Van Doesburg presented the CAO Report.

Mary Jane Harper made a motion to accept the Vice-Chair, Operations, Technical, Maintenance and the
CAO Reports for information.

Carried.
Finance Report — Samantha Lafontaine presented the Finance Report.
Moved by Jo Tennant to accept the Finance Report for information.

Carried.

5. Business Arising from Minutes
a) Covid Update

John Van Doesburg reviewed the ongoing Covid-19 precautions at the plant. Masking, social distancing
and work from home schedules are implemented again due to the current high numbers in AB.

b) Procedural Bylaw 2021-5
Mary Jane moved to approve the 2" reading of Procedural Bylaw 2021-5 as amended.
Carried

Chairman Jim Romane left the meeting at 9:51 a.m. Vice Chairman Robb Stuart continued heading the
meeting.

6. New Business
a) Correspondence from Alberta Transportation

John Van Doesburg spoke to the correspondence regarding receiving a portion of the grant overage on
the line twinning project.

Mountain View Regional Water Commission minutes of the September 8, 2021... Page 16 of 21
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Jo Tennant moved to have administration draft a thank you letter to the MLA’s and Alberta
Transportation.

Carried

The Commission Board would like to the thank the Administration staff for their efforts in advocating for
the grant overage.

8. Next Meeting October 13, 2021, via Zoom
9. Adjournment
Vice Chairman Robb Stuart moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:59 a.m.

Carried.

Chairman

Manager

Mountain View Regional Water Commission minutes of the September 8, 2021... Page 17 of 21
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AR,

TOWN OF
SUND

Visit. Live Explore.

717 Main Avenue West | P.O. Box 420 | Sundre, Alberta, Canada TOM 1X0 | T. 403.638.3551 | F. 403.638,2100 | €, townmail@sundre.com
September 10, 2021

Honourable Ric Mclver
Minister of Municipal Affairs
320 Legislature Building
10800 — 97 Avenue
Edmonton, AB T5K 2B6

RE: CODE OF CONDUCT

At our last regular meeting of Council held on September 7, 2021, Council discussed correspondence
received from the Town of Claresholm regarding the importance of continuing to keep the Council Code of
Conduct Bylaw requirement as a legislated requirement.

The Town of Sundre would like to stand in solidarity with the Town of Claresholm and aleng with them,
‘respectfully request that your ministry make sure that consultation with municipalities in Alberta is
completed prior to any major changes being made to remove the requirement of the Councillor Codes of
Conduct. We agree that having a requirement for municipalities to have a Code of Conduct Bylaw in place
provides a framework for Council member’s behaviour and provides each Council direction and guidance
for dealing with any contentious issues that may arise. It is imperative that the option of imposing
sanctions on Council members continues as necessary to support this process. The Town of Sundre requests
that the Council Code of Conduct Bylaw requirement remains mandatory.’

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this issue, please contact the undersigned at your
convenience.,

Sin
{ _"-.\

AN
Terry Leslie;
Mayor '
Town of Sundre
TL/aj
c.c. Mr. Jason Nixon, MLA Rimbey-Rocky Mountain House-Sundre

Alberta Urban Municipalities Association (AUMA)
AUMA Member Municipalities

www.sundre.com

Councilor Code of Conduct Letter Page 18 of 21
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THIS is

OSSFIELD

EST1907

September 8, 2021

The Right Honourable Justin Trudeau, MP
Prime Minister of Canada Langevin Block
Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 0A2

Dear Prime Minister:
RE: Bill C-21 — Changes to the Criminal Code and the Firearms Act

On behalf of the Town of Crossfield, we are writing to express our concerns with respect to Bill C-21 to
make changes to the Criminal Code and Firearms Act. With respect to the provision to allow
municipalities to create handgun bylaws, which would place conditions of federal firearms licenses
relating to handgun use, storage or transportation within municipalities that have passed such bylaws,
Council has passed the following motion at the September 7, 2021 Council meeting in opposition to the
Federal Bill C-21:

222-2021 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Harris that the Town of Crossfield send a letter opposing Bill C-21 —
changes to the Criminal Code and the Firearms Act. CARRIED

With the Province of Alberta sending Bill 211 to Royal Assent on April 29", our Provincial government is
ensuring that Municipalities are not saddled with trying to find the resources to impose or enforce gun
control by creating inconsistent bylaws between jurisdictions. As most Municipalities across our
province are rural in nature and would be faced with the same problems in attempting to enforce
legislation of this nature, we are anticipating that the sentiment will be the same across most
jurisdictions and hope that those municipalities in opposition will make their position known to the
Federal Government as well.

We are also concerned that Bill C-21 is only targeting citizen that have licenses, not criminals that have
already obtained firearms illegally and would never comply with a municipal bylaw. This will create a
very confusing system that could result in an otherwise law-abiding citizen, now being sentenced to two
years imprisonment or permanent license revocation for unknowingly being in contravention of a bylaw
in a community with different bylaws.

We that you for your attention in this matter and request that the federal government reconsider these
changes to the Criminal Code and Firearms Act.

Sincerely, —

Jo Tenn ant/ " /
Mayor

ce All Alberta Municipalities
MP Blake Richards
Erin O’Toole, Leader of the Official Opposition

1005 Ross Street | P.O. Box 500 | Crossfield, AB. TOM 0SO | (403) 946-5565

Letter to the Right Honourable Justin Trudeau - Bill C-21 Changes to the... Page 19 of 21
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/i
— \
[OWN OF

SUNDRE

Visit. Live. . Explore

717 Main Avenue West | P.0. Box 420 | Sundre, Alberta, Canada TOM 1X0 | T. 403.638.3551 | F. 403.638.2100 | E. townmail@sundre.com

September 10, 2021

Premier Jason Kenney
307 Legislature Building
10800 - 97 Avenue
Edmonton, AB T5K 2B6

RE: ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE (RCMP) RETROACTIVE PAY

At our last council meeting on September 7, 2021, Council discussed the correspondence received earlier
this summer from the Town of Claresholm requesting ‘that the Alberta Government ensures that Alberta
municipalities are not charged with assisting in funding the RCMP’s retroactive pay when the agreement is
complete. It should be up to the provincial and federal governments to deal with any shortfalls, and not to
overload municipalities with further monetary strain.’

The Town of Sundre would like to echo this sentiment. The Town of Sundre is a municipality with a total
population of under 3,000 citizens, the tax increase implication that would result from being required to
pay retroactively to the RCMP would, especially after the economic effects of the pandemic, be too great a
burden to place upon our taxpayers.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this issue, please contact the undersigned at your
corfienience.

Térry Leslie,
Mayor
Town of Suridre

TL/aj

c.c, Mr. Jason Nixon, MLA for Rimbey-Rocky Mountain House-Sundre
Alberta Urban Municipalities Association (AUMA)
AUMA Member Municipalities

www.sundre.com
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AGENDA ITEM #d)

A
’rta Councilon 4 .

*Let's Stop Sing
Ageism

Alberta Council on Aging

kA

DECLARATION

WHEREAS the Town of Carstairs recognizes and values the experience,
contributions and wisdom of seniors; and

WHEREAS the declaration of International Day of Older Persons would give us the
opportunity to build greater awareness, understanding and appreciation of
seniors; and

WHEREAS an International Day of Older Persons will stand as an important annual
occasion to celebrate the strength and community connections of seniors in our
province.

THEREFORE, | Mayor Lance Colby DO HEREBY DECLARE OCTOBER 1, 2021 AS
INTERNATIONAL DAY OF OLDER PERSONS IN THE Town of Carstairs OF ALBERTA

Signature
Mayor
Click or tap to enter a date.
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Financial Impacts



				Municipal Code		Municipality		Rate Category		2021 Transmission January to June Actuals		2021 Distribution January to June Actuals		2021 Franchise Fee Revenue January to June Actuals		12 Months Transmission (ESTIMATED)		12 Months Distribution (ESTIMATED)		12 Months Franchise Fee (ESTIMATED)		2022 Proposed  Transmission Revenue Change		2022 Proposed FortisAlberta Distribution Revenue Change		2022 Transmission Including Proposed Rate Change (ESTIMATED)		2022 Distribution (FortisAlberta) Including Proposed Rate Change (ESTIMATED)		2022 D&T Including  Proposed Rate Changes (ESTIMATED)		2022  D&T & Franchise Fee @ 2019 Franchise Fee with Proposed Rate Changes (ESTIMATED) 		2022 Franchise Fee Revenue at the NEW Franchise Fee Percentage (ESTIMATED)

				02-0056		Carstairs		11 - Residential Service		$   324,589		$   450,816		$   77,548		$   649,177		$   901,632		$   155,096		-0.6%		8.8%		$   645,282		980,975.83		$   1,626,258		$   1,788,884		$   195,151

				02-0056		Carstairs		21 - Farm Service		$   3,246		$   5,954		$   920		$   6,492		$   11,908		$   1,840		0.6%		9.6%		$   6,531		13,050.77		$   19,582		$   21,540		$   2,350

				02-0056		Carstairs		26 - Irrigation Service		$   825		$   238		$   106		$   1,651		$   475		$   213		-0.8%		13.6%		$   1,637		540.15		$   2,178		$   2,395		$   261

				02-0056		Carstairs		31 - Street Lights		$   3,703		$   79,857		$   8,866		$   7,407		$   159,714		$   17,732		-17.9%		5.4%		$   6,081		168,338.41		$   174,419		$   191,861		$   20,930

				02-0056		Carstairs		33 - Street Lights		$   192		$   348		$   54		$   383		$   696		$   108		-17.9%		5.4%		$   314		733.71		$   1,048		$   1,153		$   126

				02-0056		Carstairs		38 - Yard Lighting Service		$   109		$   960		$   107		$   219		$   1,919		$   214		-17.9%		5.4%		$   180		2,022.63		$   2,202		$   2,423		$   264

				02-0056		Carstairs		41 - Small General Service		$   73,434		$   99,850		$   17,329		$   146,868		$   199,701		$   34,658		4.4%		9.2%		$   153,330		218,072.99		$   371,403		$   408,544		$   44,568

				02-0056		Carstairs		41D - Small Gen. Service Flat Rate Only		$   1,800		$   3,207		$   501		$   3,601		$   6,414		$   1,002		4.4%		9.2%		$   3,759		7,004.59		$   10,764		$   11,840		$   1,292

				02-0056		Carstairs		61 - General Service		$   126,905		$   47,460		$   17,437		$   253,810		$   94,921		$   34,873		13.0%		2.5%		$   286,806		97,293.53		$   384,099		$   422,509		$   46,092

										$   534,804		$   688,690		$   122,868		$   1,069,608		$   1,377,380		$   245,736						$   1,103,921		1,488,032.61		$   2,591,953		$   2,851,149		$   311,034



		`



				2021 Current Franchise Fee 								10.00%

										Franchise Fee Cap		20%

				2021 Estimated  Revenue								$   245,736

				2022 Estimated Franchise Fee Revenue if your Franchise Fee remains the same								$   259,195

				Franchise Fee Calculator Changes:

				Yellow area is to calculate different franchise fee.



				2022 Proposed Franchise Percentage								12.00%

				2022 Estimated Franchise Fee Revenue if your Percentage is changed 								$   311,034



				Difference in Franchise Fees Collected from 2021 to 2022 with Proposed D&T Rate Changes.								$   65,299



				Please note: All proposed rate changes are estimated and have not been approved by the Alberta Utilities Commission (AUC). The Distribution Tariff revenues shown are estimates only, and are subject to change dependent on several factors, including but not limited to; fluctuations in the number of customer sites within the municipality and/or the electricity usage increasing or decreasing, and changes to the Transmission or Distribution rates, which could be impacted by current economic conditions.

				If your municipality would like to defer adjusting your franchise fees later than January 1, 2022, here are the key dates to consider. However, adjustments can only be done once per calendar year. 



				All advertisements are required to be advertised in the local newspaper having the widest circulation within your municipality for two consecutive weeks prior to these dates below:



				Feb. 15, 2022 (for an April 1, 2022 implementation)

				May 15, 2022 (For a July 1, 2022 implementation)

				Aug. 15, 2022 (for an Oct. 1, 2022 implementation)

				Nov. 15, 2022 (for a Jan. 1, 2023 implementation)

































Residential Bill Impact









		Franchise Fee Estimating Tool is For Information Purposes Only

		This tool is designed for the municipalities to estimate the monthly charges based on a sample fee.  



		Consumption		640		kWh

		Billing Period		30		Days



						Existing (Current) Typical Residential Customer Monthly Costs



								Rate 11 (Effective Jan.1, 2021) Distribution Tariff Estimated Rate Filing) Based on Current 10% Franchise Fee



								Delivery Service Charge



								All kWh Delivered		$0.067243		640		kWh		$43.04

								Basic Daily Charge		$0.8271		30		Days		$24.81

																$67.85



								Current Franchise Fee				10.00%				$6.78

										GST		5.0%				$3.73

																$78.37



								Current Annual Franchise Fee Costs: $6.78 * 12 = $81.41







						Proposed Residential Customer Monthly Costs



								Rate 11 (Proposed January 2022 Estimated Distribution Tariff) Based on NEW 12% Franchise Fee



								Delivery Service Charge



								All kWh Delivered*		$   0.071260		640		kWh		$45.61

								Basic Daily Charge*		$   0.85296		30		Days		$25.59

																$71.20



								Estimated Proposed Franchise Fee				12.00%				$8.54

										GST		5.0%				$3.99

																$83.73



								Proposed Annual Franchise Fee Cost: $8.54 * 12 = $102.52

								* Includes estimated Rate changes.







2019-June 2021 Franchise Fees 

				Month		Revenue Collected

		2019		January		$   17,802.64

				February		$   18,937.41

				March		$   21,339.57

				April		$   17,521.99

				May		$   17,336.10

				June		$   17,642.81

				July		$   18,332.31

				August		$   17,219.59

				September		$   18,066.72

				October		$   17,860.99

				November		$   18,223.62

				December		$   19,383.99

		2020		January		$   19,438.13

				February		$   20,379.32

				March		$   19,472.21

				April		$   19,148.36

				May		$   19,698.33

				June		$   16,837.54

				July		$   18,079.12

				August		$   17,756.77

				September		$   19,505.49

				October		$   18,535.44

				November		$   18,684.92

				December		$   20,062.18

		2021		January		$   19,325.34

				February		$   22,188.97

				March		$   22,276.17

				April		$   19,986.82

				May		$   20,851.95

				June		$   18,238.57

				2019 Total		$   219,667.74

				2020 Total		$   227,597.81

				2021 Jan - June Total		$   122,867.82



Franchise Fee Revenue January 2019 - June 2021



January	February	March	April	May	June	July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	17802.64	18937.41	21339.57	17521.990000000002	17336.099999999999	17642.810000000001	18332.310000000001	17219.59	18066.72	17860.990000000002	18223.62	19383.990000000002	19438.13	20379.32	19472.21	19148.36	19698.330000000002	16837.54	18079.12	17756.77	19505.490000000002	18535.439999999999	18684.919999999998	20062.18	19325.34	22188.97	22276.17	19986.82	20851.95	18238.57	



Tips for using the calculator

		TIPS FOR USING THE FRANCHISE CALCULATOR 



		Attached you will find the FortisAlberta Franchise Calculator specific to your municipality. The spreadsheet is intended to assist in determining the estimated revenue forecast from your Franchise Fee. 



		·        On the first tab: Financial Impacts, you can change the Franchise Fee percentage (yellow cell)

		By changing this cell, the spreadsheet will automatically update to reflect your estimated revenue for 2022.











		·         On the second tab: Residential Bill Impacts, you can view the impact to an Average Residential Bill Impact on the second tab by changing cell F21 & F39.  



		(You will need this information for your advertisement if you are changing your current fee)



		·         On the third tab: January 2019 to June 2021 you can see how much revenue your municipality has collected over the last two and a half years.





Data Input

				Distribution

		11 - Residential Service		8.8%

		21 - Farm Service		9.6%

		26 - Irrigation Service		13.6%

		31 - Street Lights		5.4%

		33 - Street Lights		5.4%

		38 - Yard Lighting Service		5.4%

		41 - Small General Service		9.2%

		41D - Small Gen. Service Flat Rate Only		9.2%

		44 - Oil and Gas (Capacity) Service		8.0%

		44D - Oil & Gas Capacity Flat Rate Only		8.0%

		45 - Oil and Gas (Energy) Service		8.0%

		61 - General Service		2.5%

		63 - Large General Service		-15.9%

		65 - Transmission Connected Service		9.3%

				Transmission

		11 - Residential Service		-0.6%

		21 - Farm Service		0.6%

		26 - Irrigation Service		-0.8%

		31 - Street Lights		-17.9%

		33 - Street Lights		-17.9%

		38 - Yard Lighting Service		-17.9%

		41 - Small General Service		4.4%

		41D - Small Gen. Service Flat Rate Only		4.4%

		44 - Oil and Gas (Capacity) Service		3.5%

		44D - Oil & Gas Capacity Flat Rate Only		3.5%

		45 - Oil and Gas (Energy) Service		3.5%

		61 - General Service		13.0%

		63 - Large General Service		14.2%

		65 - Transmission Connected Service		5.7%
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MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE FEE RIDERS

Availability  Effective for all consumption, estimated or actual, on and after the first of the
month following Commission approval, the following franchise fee riders apply
to each rate class.

Price A percentage surcharge per the table below will be added to the total distribution

Adjustment  tariff, (the sum of the transmission component and the distribution component),
excluding any Riders calculated for every Point of Service within each
municipality and will be billed to the applicable retailer.

FortisAlberta will pay to each municipality each month, in accordance with the
franchise agreements between FortisAlberta and the municipalities, the franchise
fee revenue collected from the retailers.

Muni Code Municipality Rider Effective Muni Code Municipality Rider Effective

03-0002 Acme 3% 2013/07/01 02-0040 Bowden 15% 2017/01/01
01-0003 Airdrie 20% 2021/04/01 03-0041 Boyle 20% 2021/01/01
03-0005 Alix 8.50% 2019/01/01 03-0042 Breton 20% 2015/01/01
03-0004 Alberta Beach 8% 2021/01/01 01-0043 Brooks 14% 2021/01/01
03-0007 Amisk 0% 2014/01/01 02-0044 Bruderheim 0% 2013/07/01
02-0011 Athabasca 12% 2021/01/01 02-0047 Calmar 20% 2013/07/01
04-0009 Argentia Beach 0% 2017/01/01 01-0048 Camrose 14% 2021/04/01
03-0010 Arrowwood 12% 2015/07/01 02-0050 Canmore 12% 2021/01/01
02-0387 Banff 6% 2020/01/01 03-0054 Carmangay 15% 2021/01/01
07-0164 Banff Park 4% 2019/10/01 03-0055 Caroline 12% 2021/01/01
03-0363 Barnwell 5% 2013/07/01 02-0056 Carstairs 10% 2015/01/01
03-0013 Barons 5% 2015/04/01 03-0061 Champion 15% 2015/04/01
02-0014 Barrhead 12% 2016/04/01 03-0062 Chauvin 11% 2016/01/01
02-0016 Bashaw 2% 2021/01/01 01-0356 Chestermere 11.50% 2014/01/01
02-0017 Bassano 14.40% 2019/01/01 03-0064 Chipman 0% 2016/01/01
03-0018 Bawlf 6% 2016/01/01 02-0065 Claresholm 4% 2017/01/01
01-0019 Beaumont 17.25% 2020/01/01 03-0066 Clive 10% 2020/01/01
03-0022 Beiseker 3.50% 2019/01/01 03-0068 Clyde 15% 2017/01/01
02-0024 Bentley 10% 2019/01/01 02-0069 Coaldale 11% 2015/01/01
04-0026 Betula Beach 0% 2017/01/01 02-0360 Coalhurst 4% 2021/01/01
03-0029 Bittern Lake 7% 2016/01/01 02-0070 Cochrane 17% 2020/01/01
02-0030 Black Diamond 10% 2017/01/01 03-0076 Coutts 3% 2017/01/01
02-0031 Blackfalds 20% 2013/10/01 03-0077 Cowley 5% 2016/01/01
02-0034 Bon Accord 20% 2013/07/01 03-0078 Cremona 10% 2016/01/01
02-0039 Bow Island 8.50% 2018/01/01 02-0079 Crossfield 0% 2015/01/01

FortisAlberta’s Customer and Retailer Terms and Conditions of Distribution Tariff Services provide for other
charges, including an arrears charge of 1.5% per month.
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MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE FEE RIDERS Effective: the first of the month following

Commission approval for consumption from
the first of the month following Commission

approval

Muni Code Municipality Rider Effective Muni Code Municipality Rider Effective

09-0361 Crowsnest Pass 16% 2016/01/01 01-0194 Lacombe 17.00% 2021/01/01
04-0080 Crystal Springs 0% 2016/01/01 04-0196 Lakeview 2% 2016/01/01
03-0081 Czar 5% 2013/10/01 02-0197 Lamont 7.50% 2020/01/01
02-0082 Daysland 7% 2018/01/01 04-0378 Larkspur 3% 2020/04/01
02-0086 Devon 13% 2018/01/01 01-0200 Leduc 16% 2014/01/01
02-0088 Didsbury 17% 2016/01/01 02-0202 Legal 15% 2021/01/01
02-0091 Drayton Valley 10% 2016/01/01 03-0207 Lomond 15% 2017/01/01
03-0093 Duchess 15% 2018/01/01 03-0208 Longview 17% 2017/01/01
02-0095 Eckville 10% 2015/01/01 03-0209 Lougheed 5% 2016/01/01
03-0096 Edberg 13% 2021/01/01 02-0211 Magrath 10% 2021/01/01
03-0097 Edgerton 16% 2015/01/01 04-0210 Ma-Me-0 Beach 0% 2016/01/01
02-0100 Edson 4.75% 2020/01/01 02-0215 Mayerthorpe 10% 2020/01/01
03-0109 Ferintosh 11% 2016/01/01 04-0359 Mewatha Beach 2% 2016/10/01
03-0112 Foremost 7% 2016/01/01 02-0218 Milk River 12% 2017/01/01
02-0115 Fort Macleod 15% 2018/10/01 02-0219 Millet 16% 2019/01/01
01-0117 Fort Saskatchewan 0% 2013/10/01 03-0220 Milo 20% 2017/01/01
02-0124 Gibbons 10% 2013/01/01 02-0224 Morinville 20% 2013/07/01
03-0128 Glenwood 0% 2016/02/11 04-0230 Nakamun Park 0% 2013/10/01
04-0129 Golden Days 0% 2017/01/01 02-0232 Nanton 9% 2019/01/01
02-0135 Granum 5.50% 2013/07/01 02-0236 Nobleford 0% 2013/10/01
04-0134 Grandview 0% 2016/01/01 03-0233 New Norway 6% 2009/01/01
04-0138 Gull Lake 0% 2016/01/01 04-0237 Norglenwold 5% 2015/01/01
04-0358 Half Moon Bay 0% 2021/01/01 04-0385 Norris Beach 0% 2016/01/01
02-0143 Hardisty 9.50% 2021/01/01 02-0238 Okotoks 20% 2021/01/01
03-0144 Hay Lakes 9% 2021/01/01 02-0239 Olds 15% 2019/01/01
02-0148 High River 20% 2015/07/01 02-0240 Onoway 9.50% 2021/01/01
03-0149 Hill Spring 5% 2015/09/01 04-0374 Parkland Beach 0% 2015/01/01
02-0151 Hinton 12.70% 2019/01/01 02-0248 Penhold 19% 2014/01/01
03-0152 Holden 4% 2016/01/01 02-0249 Picture Butte 10% 2016/01/01
03-0153 Hughenden 5% 2016/01/01 02-0250 Pincher Creek 13% 2017/01/01
03-0154 Hussar 12.50% 2017/01/01 04-0253 Point Alison 0% 2017/01/23
02-0180 Innisfail 15% 2021/04/01 04-0256 Poplar Bay 0% 2016/01/01
03-0182 Irma 20% 2015/01/01 02-0257 Provost 20% 2015/01/01
02-0183 Irricana 0% 2013/10/01 02-0261 Raymond 12% 2016/01/01
04-0185 Island Lake 0% 2016/01/01 02-0265 Redwater 5% 2020/01/01
04-0186 Itaska Beach 0% 2017/10/01 02-0266 Rimbey 16% 2019/01/01
04-0379 Jarvis Bay 0% 2015/10/08 02-0268 Rocky Mtn House 12% 2017/01/01
04-0187 Kapasiwin 0% 2018/04/01 03-0270 Rockyford 5% 2015/04/01
02-0188 Killam 9% 2021/01/01 03-0272 Rosemary 14.50% 2020/01/01

FortisAlberta’s Customer and Retailer Terms and Conditions of Electric Distribution Service provide for other
charges, including an arrears charge of 1.5% per month.
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MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE FEE RIDERS

Muni Code Municipality

04-0273
03-0276
04-0279
02-0280
04-0283
04-0369
04-0288
01-0291
01-0292
03-0295
02-0297
03-0300
02-0301
09-0302
02-0303
03-0304
02-0307
04-0386
04-0308
02-0310
02-0311
02-0315
02-0318
02-0321
04-0324
02-0326
02-0331
02-0333
03-0364
02-0335
07-0159
03-0338
03-0339
04-0344
02-0345
01-0347
04-0371

Ross Haven
Ryley

Seba Beach
Sedgewick
Silver Sands
South Baptiste
South View
Spruce Grove
St. Albert
Standard
Stavely
Stirling

Stony Plain
Strathcona County
Strathmore
Strome
Sundre
Sunrise Beach
Sunset Point
Sylvan Lake
Taber
Thorsby
Tofield
Turner Valley
Val Quentin
Vauxhall
Viking

Vulcan
Wabamun
Wainwright
Waterton Park
Warburg
Warner

West Cove
Westlock
Wetaskiwin
Whispering Hills

Rider
0%
3%
4%
9%
3%
0%
3%

20%
10%
000
6%
12%
20%
0%
20%
8%
10%
0%
10%
15%
18%
20%
5%
10%
0%
6%
8%
20%
10%
11%
8%
10%
5%
0%
12.75%
13.80%
5%

Effective
2016/01/01
2016/01/01
2014/01/01
2020/01/01
2018/01/01
2005/05/01
2019/01/01
2016/01/01
2021/01/01
2015/01/01
2021/01/01
2019/01/01
2015/01/01

TBD
2020/07/01
2016/01/01
2020/01/01
2018/01/01
2017/01/01
2019/01/01
2020/07/01
2015/01/01
2015/01/01
2017/01/01
2016/01/01
2020/01/01
2013/07/01
2013/10/01
2017/01/01
2020/04/01
2018/10/01
2015/01/01
2021/01/01
2018/01/01
2020/01/01
2020/01/01
2016/10/01

FortisAlberta Inc.
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Effective: the first of the month following
Commission approval for consumption from
the first of the month following Commission
approval

Muni Code Municipality Rider Effective
02-0350 Whitecourt 3.32% 2021/01/01
04-0354  Yellowstone 3% 2016/01/01

FortisAlberta’s Customer and Retailer Terms and Conditions of Electric Distribution Service provide for other
charges, including an arrears charge of 1.5% per month.






Advertisement Template



FRANCHISE FEE INCREASE/DECREASE NOTICE



Please be advised that the (City) (Town) (Village) (Summer Village) of _______________ is proposing to increase the local access fee, which is charged to FortisAlberta Inc. (FortisAlberta) for use of municipal lands for its power lines effective January 1, 2022*.



The fee is recovered by FortisAlberta from its customers as the local municipal access fee on electric billings of all customers that receive electric service in the (City) (Town) (Village) (Summer Village). This local access fee will be increased/decreased from $___ (__%) to $___ (__%) ** of the delivery charge of FortisAlberta, excluding energy related riders. This calculation is based on 640 kWh consumption in 30 days.



Questions or concerns should be directed to ____________________ (Name), ______________ (Position) at (___) ________________ (Phone Number).  



Thank you.



*Your advertisement must include the full date

**Your advertisement must have the $ amount and the % amount

These numbers are calculated for you once you enter the proposed change in the Franchise Calculator on the first tab (yellow box); the second tab (Residential Bill Impact) automatically populates with the estimated Residential Bill Impact by dollar & percentage. 
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Delivery Service Charge.

AllWh Defvered S0062758 640 kwh sa0.17
Basic Daily Charge. 08167 30 Days. 2650
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S67.90

Current Annual Franchise Fee Costs: $0° 12.=$0
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(Proposed January 2021 E:

Delivery Service Charge.

AlkWhDelverea®  $ 0.067565 640 kwh 54324
BasicDaly Charge®  § 085967 30 Days. 52579
$69.03
osT so% 5352
§73.

Proposed Annual Franchise Fee Cost: $1.38 * 12 = $16.56
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Please email your 2021-2022 franchise decision by November 1st, 2021 to Kelsey Nixon.

Kelsey Nixon – Stakeholder Relations Advisor

780-464-8859

kelsey.nixon@fortisalberta.com

From: 


Municipality: 


Phone: 


Email: 


[image: image1.jpg]No Change


Increase, From ____________% to New Percentage: ______________% 

Decrease, From ___________% to New Percentage: ______________% 

Please email Kelsey and include the following attachments if any changes are being made to the Franchise Fee:


Clear copies of both advertisements (ran consecutively for two weeks).

Publication dates for both advertisements. 


Name & location of newspaper.






�



___________________________________________________



Signature







_________________________		____________________________



Print Name				Title







_________________________		____________________________



Municipality				Date


















Parkland Regional Library System

Proposed BUDGET 2022





Proposed 2022 Budget
PARKLAND REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

21
2.2
2.3
24
25
2.6
27
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.1
212
213
214
215
2.16
217

2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.1
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
317

Income

Provincial Operating Grant

First Nations Grant

Membership Fees

Alberta Rural Library Services Grant

Interest Income

TOTAL Income

Support Materials & Services Direct to Libraries

Alberta Rural Library Services Grant
Allotment Funds issued to Libraries
Cataloguing Tools

Computer Maint.Agree. Software licenses
Cooperative Collection Fund

eContent Platform fees, Subscriptions
FN Provincial Grant expenses

Freight

Internet Connection Fees
Marketing/Advocacy

Member Library Computers Allotment
Outlets - Contribution to Operating
Periodicals

ILL Postage Reimbursement for libraries
Supplies purchased Cataloguing/Mylar
Vehicle expense

Workshop/Training expense

PRL Circulating Collections

Audio Book

eContent

Large Print

Programming Kits

Reference

TOTAL Support Materials & Services Direct to Libraries

Cost of Services

Audit

Bank expenses

Bank Investment Fees
Building-Repairs/Maintenance
Dues/Fees/Memberships
Insurance

Janitorial/Outdoor maintenance expense
Photocopy

Publicity/Trade Show

Salaries

Salaries - Employee Benefits
Staff Development
Supplies/Stationery/Building
Telephone

Travel

Trustee expense

Utilities

TOTAL Cost of Services

TOTAL Expenses (library materials & cost of service)

Surplus/Deficit
AMOUNT PER CAPITA REQUISITION

Present
Budget
2021 2022

990,831 992,621
145,602 145,602
1,881,316 1,939,986
428,738 429,742
32,000 28,500
3,478,487 3,536,451
428,738 429,742
249,546 256,396
3,000 3,000
197,690 201,885
0 35,835
53,700 78,100
78,839 78,839
1,800 1,800
14,400 8,820
5,000 20,000
66,010 68,070
800 800
1,100 1,000
4,500 4,500
25,000 18,500
46,000 46,000
14,000 14,000
3,000 5,000
47,500 57,500
10,000 10,000
2,000 2,000
4,500 4,000
1,257,123 1,345,787
17,400 16,500
2,000 1,600
4,300 4,700
18,000 18,000
11,750 12,200
18,500 19,000
32,500 34,000
7,000 4,000
4,100 0
1,607,281 1,588,659
354,497 349,505
20,000 20,000
30,036 32,500
12,000 8,000
9,000 8,000
34,000 35,000
39,000 39,000
2,221,364 2,190,664
3,478,487 3,536,451
0 0
8.565 8.55






Notes for the Parkland Regional Library System Budget 2022

Parkland’s budget is developed according to Board policy and the constraints
imposed by the Parkland Regional Library System Agreement. According to clause
eight of the agreement - Library System Budget:

8.1 The PRLS Board shall prior to November 1 of each year submit a budget to
the Parties to this Agreement and an estimate of the money required during
the ensuing fiscal year to operate the library system. [Reg. s.25 (1)(1)]

8.2 The budget and estimate of money required referred to in clause 8.7 above,
shall be effective upon receipt by the PRLS Board of written notification of
approval from two-thirds of the Parties to this Agreement which must
represent at least two-thirds of the member population, and thereupon,
each Party to this Agreement shall pay to the PRLS Board an amount which
is the product of the per capita requisition set out in Schedule “B” and the
population of the Parties to the agreement. Payments shall be made on or
before the dates set out therein.

8.3 The population of a municipality that is a Party to this Agreement shall be
deemed to be the most recent population figure for the municipality as
published by Alberta Municipal Affairs.

8.4 Municipalities which join the library system after January 1, 1998 shall pay a
signing fee as determined by the PRLS Board.

8.5 The PRLS Board shall apply to the Government of Alberta for all library
grants for which it is eligible, in accordance with the Department of
Community Development Grants Regulation 57/98.

8.6 Notwithstanding Clause 17.1.c, any increase in the requisition requires
written notification of approval from two-thirds of the parties to this
agreement which must represent at least two-thirds of the member
population.

Generally speaking, PRLS budgets are prepared with conservative estimates. Revenue is
estimated at its minimum level and expenditures are estimated at their maximum level. For
2022, there is a zero increase to the municipal per capita requisition. The amount will
remain the same as in 2020 and 2021, at $8.55. This will be the third year in a row Parkland
has not increased the per capita rate of the requisition.

For calculating the municipal levy for 2022, Parkland will be using the Population Estimates
and Projections supplied by the Office of Statistics and Information at Alberta Treasury
Board and Finance. We project the provincial operating grant to regional systems will
remain at $4.70 per capita and $5.55 per capita for the rural library service grant in 2022.
We also assume that grant levels will be based on 2016 population statistics.





Points within the budget to note include:

The provincial operating grant for systems is estimated using 2016 population
figures and calculated at the current rate of $4.70 per capita (line 1.1).

The First Nations Grant is assumed to continue using 2016 population figures, the
grant is calculated at $10.25 per capita (line 1.2).

Membership fees are estimated on the most current statistics provided by the
Government of Alberta.

It is assumed the rural library service grant will also be issued at $5.55 per capita
using 2016 population figures (line 1.4).

Materials Allotment is being calculated at $1.13 per capita (line 2.2).

Cooperative Collection Fund is new and is designed to give Parkland staff a budget
line for the purchase of physical materials (e.g. books, DVDs) to augment the
collections of member libraries. By using interlibrary loan and collection assessment
data, Parkland can target spending so member library collections better reflect
member library needs. Also, should spending priorities change in the future, such as
increased demand for additional eContent, this line can be reduced without
impacting member library allotment (line 2.2).

Provincial grants amount to approximately 44.3% of PRLS' total income.

The eContent line has been increased to reflect demand (line 2.6). eContent use
increased significantly during the COVID-19 lockdowns.

The Internet Connection Fees line has been reduced due to a newly negotiated
contract that includes an increase in bandwidth (line 2.9).

The Publicity/Tradeshow (line 3.9) has been eliminated and the funds associated
with that line combined with the Marketing/Advocacy line (2.10). Overall line 2.10
has been increased to provide funds for marketing initiatives as directed within
Parkland'’s current strategic plan.

The salaries and benefits lines (3.11 and 3.12) have been reduced due to staff
changes.

Other lines have been increased or decreased slightly based on inflation or
estimated expenses.

At the end of the budget documents you will find the Budget Supplement. The largest

planned purchase is for computer hardware from the Technology Reserve estimated to be

valued at $162,800. One other anticipated reserve fund transfer for 2022 is for the purchase

of one new cargo vehicle (estimated at $33,500). By approving the budget, the board is

approving these transfers to and from Parkland'’s reserve fund accounts.

New this year staff have included a document with the budget package comparing the

amount of requisition/municipal levy to items of direct financial benefit to member

libraries. Based on budge amounts, an equivalent of 93% of the 2022 levy is returned in

tangible form. This return is before considering services provided by Parkland or taking

into account the costs of running Parkland system headquarters.





Parkland Regional Library System

Return on Municipal Levy

ﬁ Based on 2021 & 2022 Budgeted Amounts

Parkland Regional Library System 2021 2022
Materials Allotment for Libroriesaﬁ?;ggz’oi;{z;) $249,546.00 $256,396.00
Rural Library Services Grant $428,738.00 | $429,742.00
Technology (Hardware) $197,400.00 $162,800.00
Postage (Reimbursement for Interlibrary Loan) $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Software (For computers, ILS, etc.) $197,690.00 $201,885.00
Rotating Collections (5% P scooen $19,500.00 $21,000.00
Internet (Connecitivity provided to member libraries) $14,400.00 $8,820.00
eContent e wey $101,200.00 | $135,600.00
Cooperative Collection Fund for Libraries - $35,835.00
Marketing/Advocacy - $20,000.00
Workshop/Troining $14,000.00 $14,000.00
Cataloguing Supplies $25,000.00 $31,500.00
Contribution to Outlet Libraries* $800.00 $800.00
Materials Discount  (33% 2021 & 42% 2022) $82,350.18 $107,686.32
supernet o Pl sretom momsers, C $370,022.00  $370,022.00

Sub-total $1,705,146.18 | $1,800,586.32

Requisition $1,881,316.00 | $1,939,986.00
91% 93%

Difference Between $17669.82  $139,399.68

Levy & Direct Return

*$200 each for Brownfield, Nordegg, Spruce View, and Water Valley libraries






Brief Notes — September 2022

INCOME
1.1

1.2
1.3
14
1.5

The Provincial Operating grant is an estimate, based on announcement from the
Public Library Services Branch (PLSB) calculated at $4.70 per capita.

The First Nations grant for reserve residents is calculated at $10.25 per capita
Estimated requisition to municipalities to balance budget held at 2021 level $8.55
Estimate, based on announcement from PLSB and calculated at $5.55 per capita
Decreased slightly to reflect the anticipated returns on investments

SUPPORT MATERIALS & SERVICES DIRECT TO LIBRARIES

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

Estimate, based on announcement from PLSB - see 1.4 above

Reflects allotment rate of $1.13 per capita

Based on actual costs and held at the 2021 level

Line slightly increased which includes the Polaris Integrated Library system
maintenance agreement, purchases of non-capital hardware and misc. IT items
such as adapters, cables, and supplies. For software, subscriptions, maintenance
agreements, ongoing website development, the Microsoft Office suite of software
for PRLS and member library computers, PRLS" management of wireless networks
New line - Cooperative Collection Fund — funds to allow Parkland staff to
purchase physical materials (e.g. books and DVDs) for placement in member
libraries with the intent of reducing interlibrary loans and improving the system-
wide collection

Line increased due to demand for direct-to-patron electronic resources — for
platform fees and subscriptions for eContent, an addition of an adult learning/skill
development database

Funding provided through a provincial government grant program calculated at
$5.55 per capita for library service to the indigenous residents of Parkland's six
First Nations reserves

For vendor freight costs for library materials, in-house collections, IT equipment
and shipment of computers for repairs and/or replacement parts

Reduce significantly as negotiated by IT — includes an added benefit of increased
bandwidth

Newly named, increased amount by combining funds from the eliminated line 3.9
and some funds from line 3.8 - used to provide tools for marketing, advocacy and
other initiatives for member libraries and PRLS

Based on current population at $0.30 per capita

Held at $800 - operating funding provided to PRLS’ four outlet libraries

Reduced slightly, based on actual

Held at $4.500 - new in 2020 combines both ILL postage reimbursement to
libraries and ILL's sent from HQ for libraries

Reduced, based on actual - used for purchasing library material processing items
such as laminated book covers, cataloguing records, and multimedia cases

Held at 2021 level — for the operations of three cargo vans and two staff vehicles -
anticipated maintenance costs for five vehicles and fuel, using an estimate of
actual costs and considering variances for 2020
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Held at $14,000 - includes costs for all workshops, conferences, projects, and
training activities for library managers and staff

PRLS Circulating Collections

2.18
2.19

2.20
2.21
2.22

Increased to $5,000

Increase by $10,000 to reflect materials allotment for the purchase of eContent
which is in high demand

Held at 2021 amount

Held at 2021 amount

Reduced slightly

COST OF SERVICES

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

Reduced as 2021 costs includes Parkland’s triannual LAPP Audit requirement — the
2022 amount is estimated and includes costs for an annual letter from PRLS’
lawyer required for the audit process

Reduced slightly to $1,600 - covers the cost of enhanced electronic banking
services and cheques

Increased slightly to $4,700 based on review of actual over a three-year period
Held at $18,000 - actual cost for maintaining the new building are just estimates
Increased slightly to $12,200 - to cover PRLS' cost to belong to membership
organizations (e.g. The Alberta Library (TAL), Library Association of Alberta (LAA),
Alberta Library Trustee Association (ALTA), etc.)

Increased slightly - covers five vehicles, cyber insurance, and new building
coverage etc.

Increased slightly to $34,000 - for janitorial building maintenance including things
such as carpet and window cleaning — also includes outside building
maintenance, snow removal, and yard maintenance

Reduced to $4,000 by moving funds for printing costs if an outside source is used
for library publications/posters/etc. to line 2.10 Marketing/Advocacy — reflects
lower fees per new photocopiers and estimated usage

Eliminated line and rolled budget amount into new line 2.10 Marketing/Advocacy
Decreased slightly reflects current staff levels

Decreased to reflect predicted costs for staff benefits based on current staff levels
Renamed — was Continuing Education- held at the 2021 amount

Increased slightly - based on a five-year review

Reduced due to acquiring a new phone system - includes line charges, toll free
number, mobile telephones, and long-distance costs

Reduced to $8,000 — based on 3-year review of actual expenses (COVID-19
restrictions considered)

Increased slightly in 2021 to $34,000 - includes executive and advocacy
committee meetings, external meetings for trustees and to support trustee
activities

Based on actual in new building to date and then estimated — held at $39,000





1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Complete Notes to the 2022 Budget

Proposed 2022 Budget
Parkland Regional Library System

Income

Provincial Grants
First Nations Grant
Membership Fees

Alberta Rural Library Services Grant

Interest Income

TOTAL Income

Income - line details

1.1 Provincial Operating
Grant:

1.2 First Nations Grant:

1.3 Membership Fees:

Present
Budget
2021 2022

990,831 992,621
145,602 145,602
1,881,316 1,939,986
428,738 429,742
32,000 28,500
3,478,487 3,536,451

for budgeting purposes, the provincial operating grant rate
for regional systems is based on information from the Public
Library Services Branch (PLSB) - for regional systems it will be
calculated using 2016 population statistics at $4.70 per capita
- this rate is subject to change annually.

the First Nations (FN) grant from the PLSB is expected to be
ongoing. It is calculated at $10.25 per capita based on First
Nations reserve populations found within Parkland's service
area. The grant is to enable library services to FN reserve
residents. The grant is composed of two grants. The $4.70
system operating grant and the $5.55 per capita operating
grant. The $4.70 is used to fund operations of the regional
system. The $5.55 per capita is to fund various First Nations
initiatives. See line 2.7.

$8.55 per capita — requisition to municipalities to

balance the budget, no increase. This rate will be the same
for three years in a row and is not sustainable indefinitely
without affecting service.






1.4 Alberta Rural Library

Services Grant: grant received from Alberta Municipal Affairs for service to
rural residents and based on the PRLS membership
agreement for those municipalities and municipal districts
who do not appoint a library board — the grant is passed
entirely to libraries as directed by these municipalities. Based
on information from the PLSB, the grant will be calculated
using 2016 population statistics at $5.55 per capita — see line
2.1 under Support Materials & Services Direct to Libraries.

1.5 Interest Income: estimate based on the returns from the RBC Dominion
investment program, any short-term investments, and current
bank account — the budgeted amount is reflective of the
anticipated return on investments and is slightly reduced for
2022.





Support Materials & Services Direct to Libraries 2021 2022
2.1 Alberta Rural Library Services Grant 428,738 429,742
2.2 Allotment Funds issued to Libraries 249,546 256,396
2.3 Cataloguing Tools 3,000 3,000
2.4 Computer Maint.Agree. Software licenses 197,690 201,885
2.5 Cooperative Collection Fund 0 35,835
2.6 eContent Platform fees, Subscriptions 53,700 78,100
2.7 FN Provincial Grant expenses 78,839 78,839
2.8  Freight 1,800 1,800
2.9 Internet Connection Fees 14,400 8,820
210 Marketing/Advocacy 5,000 20,000
211 Member Library Computers Allotment 66,010 68,070
2.12 Outlets - Contribution to Operating 800 800
2.13 Periodicals 1,100 1,000
2.14 ILL Postage Reimbursement for libraries 4,500 4,500
2.15 Supplies purchased Cataloguing/Mylar 25,000 18,500
2.16 Vehicle expense 46,000 46,000
217 Workshop/Training expense 14,000 14,000

PRL Circulating Collections
2.18 Audio Book 3,000 5,000
219 eContent 47,500 57,500
2.20 Large Print 10,000 10,000
2.21  Programming Kits 2,000 2,000
2.22 Reference 4,500 4,000

TOTAL Support Materials & Services Direct to Libraries | 1,257,123 1,345,787

Support Materials & Services Direct to Libraries - line details

2.1 Alberta Rural Library
Services Grant: provincial grant received by PRLS for municipalities and
municipal districts that do not have library boards but are
members of the system — per membership agreement, the
grant is passed back to the libraries as mandated by the
municipalities — see line 1.4 under income.

2.2 Allotment Fundss Issued
to Libraries: reflects allotment rate of $1.13 per capita — held at 2017 level.





2.3 Cataloguing tools:

2.4 Computer Maint. Agree.
Software Licenses:

2.5 Cooperative Collection:

2.6 eContent Platform fees
and Subscription fees:

2.7 FN Provincial
Grant Expense:

2.8 Freight:

based on actual costs — held at 2021 level — includes a
number of electronic resources such as Classification Web,
RDA Tool kit, Web Dewey, and BookWhere: all of which are
used to prepare books and other materials for libraries.

for software maintenance agreements and subscriptions —
line covers, but not limited to, the Microsoft suite of software
for member library computers, website software, PRLS’
management of wireless networks, PRLS' computer licenses,
and licensed services for the Polaris integrated library system
also includes small non-capital IT items as needed such as
monitors and bar code scanners.

this is a new line and is designed to allow Parkland staff to
purchase physical materials (e.g. books and DVDs) to
augment the collections of member libraries. Based on
interlibrary loan requests, and collection assessments
Parkland can target spending so member library collections
better reflect member library needs. Also, should other
priorities occur in the future, such as increased demand for
additional eContent, this line can be reduced without
impacting member library allotment (line 2.2).

increased to pay for platform fees for CloudLibrary and
Overdrive, and subscriptions for the TAL core of eResource
(includes 3 public library focused databases: Ancestry Library
Edition, Consumer Reports, and Solaro (homework help)),
along with CloudLinking, Novelist, Niche Academy, Audio
Cine, Survey Monkey, Loomly, Cypress Resume, a new adult
learning/skill building resource, and other eContent PRLS
may acquire.

funding provided through a provincial government grant
program calculated at $5.55 per capita for library service to
the indigenous residents of Parkland's six First Nations
reserves.

vendor freight costs for library materials, in-house collections,
computers, IT equipment and shipment of computers for
repairs and/or replacement parts — held at 2021 level.





2.9 Internet Connection
Fees:

2.10 Marketing/Advocacy:

2.11 Member Library
Computers:

2.12 Outlet - Contribution
to Operating:

2. 13 Periodicals:

2.14 ILL Postage
Reimbursement
for Libraries:

2.15 Supplies purchased
Cataloguing/Mylar:

2.16 Vehicle Expense:

2.17 Workshop/Training:

for internet service provision to member libraries and HQ —
reduce significantly due to a new contract negotiated by IT —
includes an added benefit of increased bandwidth.

newly named, increased amount by combining funds from
the elimination of line 3.9 and some additional funds from
the photocopy/printing line 3.8 — used to provide tools for
marketing, advocacy and other initiatives for member
libraries and PRLS as mandated in Parkland’s strategic plan.

income collected for transfer to the Technology Reserve for
the purchase of computers and peripherals for member
libraries in the year the funds are collected. Calculated at
thirty cents per capita.

operating funds for Parkland’s four outlet libraries, amounts
set by board policy, up to $200 annually, if a local library
outlet’'s sponsoring society provides matching funds — held at
$800.

reduced slightly based on actual, includes professional
development publications and library journals.

held at 2021 levels — reimbursement for items interlibrary
loaned (ILL) by member libraries and ILL's sent for libraries
from HQ's.

reduced for 2022 - based on review of 3-year actual, line for
purchasing library materials processing laminated book
covers, cataloguing records, and multimedia cases.

includes fuel and estimates for fluctuation in fuel prices,
anticipated maintenance and repair costs for the operation of
five vehicles (3 cargo and 2 staff vehicles) includes tire
replacements — held at 2021 amounts.

includes costs for all workshops, conferences, projects, and
training activities hosted or planned by PRLS staff for
member libraries regardless of whether they are held at PRLS
or other locations — held at 2021 amount.





PRLS Circulating Collections

2.18. Audiobook Materials:

2.19 eContent:

2.20 Large Print Books:

2.21 Programming Boxes:

2.22 Reference Materials:

increased due to demand — used to support the physical
audiobook collection.

increased due to demand for direct-to-patron electronic
resources - includes allotment for RB Digital magazines,
eBooks and eAudiobooks through CloudLibrary and
Overdrive, and potentially other eContent.

held at 2021 level.

held at 2021 level - to refresh and build new programming
kits for programming in member libraries.

reduced slightly — to purchase limited amounts of reference
material for use by member libraries and PRLS staff;
eResources for reference and professional development
purposes can also be purchased using this budget line.





Cost of Services 2021 2022
3.1 Audit 17,400 16,500
3.2 Bank expenses 2,000 1,600
3.3 Bank Investment Fees 4,300 4,700
34 Building-Repairs/Maintenance 18,000 18,000
3.5 Dues/Fees/Memberships 11,750 12,200
3.6 Insurance 18,500 19,000
3.7 Janitorial/Outdoor maintenance expense 32,500 34,000
3.8 Photocopy 7,000 4,000
3.9 Publicity/Trade Show 4,100 0
3.10 Salaries 1,607,281 1,588,659
3.11 Salaries - Employee Benefits 354,497 349,505
3.12 Staff Development 20,000 20,000
3.13 Supplies/Stationery/Building 30,036 32,500
3.14 Telephone 12,000 8,000
3.15 Travel 9,000 8,000
3.16 Trustee expense 34,000 35,000
3.17  Utilities 39,000 39,000

TOTAL Cost of Services 2,221,364 2,190,664

Cost of Services - line details

3.7 Audit

3.2 Bank Expenses:

3.3 Bank Investment Fees:

3.4 Building-Repair/
Maintenance.

reduced as 2021 costs includes Parkland'’s triannual LAPP
Audit requirement — the 2022 amount is estimated and
includes costs for an annual letter from PRLS' lawyers
required for the audit process.

reduced slightly based on actual - to cover the cost of
enhanced electronic banking services and cheques.

fee for management of the RBC Dominion investment
program — based on review of actual charges — increased
slightly.

held at 2021 amount — costs are based on actual in new
building since October 2020 then with estimated amounts for
a year.





3.5 Dues/Fees/
Memberships:

3.6 Insurance:

3.7 Janitorial/Outdoor
Maint. Expense:

3.8 Photocopy:

3.9 Publicity/Trade Show:

3.70 Salaries:

3.117 Salaries-Employee
Benefits:

3.12 Staff Development:

for Parkland’s membership in professional organizations; may
include, but not necessarily be limited to: The Alberta Library
(TAL), Library Association of Alberta (LAA), Alberta Library
Trustee Association (ALTA), Alberta Association of Library
Technicians (AALT), Public Library Associations (PLA), Rural
Municipalities of Alberta (RMA), American Library Association
(ALA), and Alberta Public Library Administrators’ Council
(APLAC). Increased slightly to reflect actual.

this line has increased slightly to account for the addition of
cyber insurance along with new building estimates. It
includes the building, HQ's contents, PRLS' outlet libraries
contents, five vehicles, general liability, bond and crime -
based on a review of actual 3-year costs.

increased slightly to $34,000 - for janitorial building
maintenance including things such as carpet and window
cleaning — also includes outside building maintenance, snow
removal, and yard maintenance.

renamed and reduced by moving funds for printing costs if
an outside source is used for library publications/posters/etc.
to line 2.10 Marketing/Advocacy - reflects lower fees per new
photocopiers and estimated usage as well.

line eliminated with funds allocated to new line 2.10
Marketing/Advocacy.

reduced to reflect the current staffing level.

reduced to reflect predicted costs for staff benefits based on
current staff levels and being provided full benefits including,
but not limited to, LAPP and Blue Cross.

renamed - funds PRLS staff to attend workshops, seminars,
technology/training courses, mental wellness events,
conferences and other continuing education activities — held
at $20,000.





3.13 Supplies/Stationery/
Building.

3.14 Telephone:

3.15 Travel

3.16 Trustee Expense:

3.17 Utilities:

based on a 3-year review - includes, but not limited to, book-
related supplies such as barcodes, barcode label protectors,
new plastic patron membership cards supplied to public
libraries, also building and stationery supplies - increased
slightly to account for regional library system swag shifted
from eliminated line 3.9.

reduced due to acquiring a new phone system - includes line
charges, toll free number, mobile telephones, and long-
distance costs.

includes consulting travel to public libraries, administrative
travel, annual IT visits, and staff travel to workshops and
conferences (includes reimbursement at $0.505 per km to
staff when they are unable to use the PRLS staff vehicles) —
based on actual and estimates, reduced to $8,000.

increased slightly to account for a 10-member Executive
Committee and a 10-member Advocacy Committee meeting
8 or 9 times a year, includes $100 half day/$200 full day
honorarium and mileage for committee meetings (includes
meetings the board members attend on PLRS' behalf).

based on actual since moving into the new building in
October 2020 and then estimated for a full year — held at
2021 level of $39,000.





Proposed 2022 Budget
PARKLAND REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM

TOTAL Income

TOTAL Support Materials & Services Direct to Libraries
TOTAL Cost of Services

TOTAL Expenses (library materials & cost of service)
Surplus/Deficit
AMOUNT PER CAPITA REQUISITION

Present
Budget

2021

3,478,487

1,257,123
2,221,364

3,478,487
0
8.55

Proposed
Budget

2022

3,536,451

1,345,787
2,190,664

3,536,451
0
8.55





Budget Supplement

Explanation points to the 2022 Budget dealing with Capital Assets, Amortization and
Reserves.

Staff make all applicable computer and vehicle purchases directly from reserves.

For IT purchases, PRLS has a very detailed Technology Replacement Schedule as it relates
to maintaining our current IT infrastructure and the purchase of computers for member
libraries. Based on PRLS' Technology Replacement Schedule, items being identified as
needing to be replaced or newly acquired will have their costs estimated with the funds
required for purchase included in the notes section of the Budget Supplement document.
This amount will be shown as coming from the Technology Reserve. The amortization
expense for IT purchases will be allocated and the residual value set aside in the
Amortization Reserve.

Parkland will be purchasing one new vehicle in 2022 (estimated at $33,500). The
amortization expense for vehicle purchases will be allocated and the residual value set
aside in the Amortization Reserve.

In passing the budget, Board members are approving the movement of funds
between reserves and operating as defined on the following pages and based on

policy.





Parkland Regional Library System

Budget Supplement - Movement of Funds - 2022

Explanation points to the 2022 Budget dealing with Capital Assets, Amortization and Reserves

In passing the budget you agree to the movement of funds between reserves and operating

as defined below and based on policy.

1

MOVEMENT OF FUNDS FROM RESERVES TO OPERATING INCOME

2022

Amortization Reserve (does not include building residual)

Anticipated funds required to cover current portion of amortization expense

from reserve w/o building amortization

(actual amount will be affected by asset disposals during the year)

Vehicle Reserve
Anticipated funds required to purchase new vehicles

(actual amount will be based on exact purchase price in the year)

Technology Reserve

Anticipated funds required for Technology purchases
(May included Member libraries computers, wireless equipment,
SuperNet CED units, PRLS assets)

(Estimated capital PRLS assets - 2022, $68 800 -B)

$79,582

$33,500

$162,800

$275,882

INCOME FROM THE SALE OF CAPITAL ASSETS

Vehicle selling price

(actual amounts will be based on exact selling price in the year)

$5,000

$5,000

MOVEMENT OF FUNDS FROM OPERATING EXPENSE TO RESERVES

Amortization Reserve
Residual Amortization anticipated - PRLS assets

(actual amounts will be based on exact purchase amounts in the year)

Vehicle Reserve
Proceeds from the sale of vehicles

(actual amounts will be based on exact selling price in the year)

$68,541

$5,000





Technology Reserve
Budgeted for member library computers $68,070

$141,611

4 CAPITAL ASSET EXPENSE ALLOCATION

Current year Amortization estimated - PRLS Assets $33,759 B

(actual amounts will be based on exact purchase amounts in the year)

Amortization expense anticipated (w/o building amount) $79,582 A

(actual amount will be affected by asset disposals during the year)

$113,341
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